

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

PARTICIPATION IN NEW YORK WORLD'S FAIR

CHAP. 147

622

propagation of lobsters, shad and other salt water fish; the same to be expended under the direction of the department of sea and shore fisheries.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 146

RESOLVE, in Favor of Appropriating Money for the Maintenance, Supervision and Use of State Parks.

Maintenance of park areas; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$7,500 for the fiscal year 1937-1938, and \$7,500 for the fiscal year 1938-1939, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council for the maintenance, supervision and use of the park areas under the jurisdiction of the state park commission, if and when, upon the approval of the governor and council, said park areas shall be conveyed to the state of Maine by the United States government, or other park areas that may be acquired by said commission.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 147

RESOLVE, Relative to the Participation by the State of Maine in the New York World's Fair to be held in the Year Nineteen Hundred and Thirty-nine.

Participation in New York World's Fair. Resolved: That for the purpose of exhibiting the recreational advantages, arts, industries, institutions, resources, products and general development of the state of Maine at the New York World's Fair to be held in the year 1939, the Maine Development Commission shall act as the Maine commission for the New York World's Fair. The said commission shall have charge of the interests of the state and its citizens in the preparation and exhibition at the said fair of the natural and industrial products of the state and of objects illustrating its history, progress, moral and material welfare and plans for its future development, and of all other matters relating to said fair. The commission shall communicate with the officers of the fair and shall obtain and disseminate throughout the state all necessary information regarding the fair, and in general shall have and exercise full authority in relation to the participation of the state and its citizens in the state and its citizens in the fair.

Approved April 24, 1937.